C®SMOS

gg%ort on Research Compliance Volume 18, Number 2. January 20,
RRC E-Alerts: January 7, 2021

By Theresa Defino

NSF OIG Seeks $137K in Repayment From Texas A&M University

Auditors for the National Science Foundation Office of Inspector General (OIG) have recommended that NSF seek
repayment from Texas A&M University (TAMU) of $137,558 for what they said were unallowable costs, including
salaries, airfare, expenses incurred before an award start and indirect costs. Auditors reviewed costs incurred
from Oct. 1, 2016, to Sept. 30, 2019, and tested 130 transactions totaling $1,485,454 in costs out of more than
$63.6 million claimed during this period. “Specifically, the auditors found $50,439 of unallowable expenses,
$50,409 of inadequately supported expenses, $20,739 of inappropriately allocated expenses, $15,312 of
inappropriately applied indirect costs, and $659 of funding inappropriately drawn down. The auditors also
identified two compliance related findings for which there were no questioned costs; non-compliance with
TAMU policies and incorrect application of indirect cost rates,” the report, dated Dec. 17, states.

TAMU disputed $100,500 and agreed to repay $37,058. Regarding unallowable expenses, TAMU said $15,055 was
incurred when an investigator who previously had an NSF award joined TAMU and a new award was issued.
Services performed under the old award were properly paid for under the new one, TAMU said. Another $13,335
in costs were allowable because they reflect payment for an invoice TAMU received from a subawardee after the
subaward had expired but that nonetheless needed to be paid, it said. TAMU also objected to $5,185 in travel
auditors disallowed. “TAMU agrees that the traveler[s] could have retained documentation related to any cost
difference that may have resulted from the timing of the personal days. In [these cases] the cost could have been
higher or lower,” it said in response to a draft of the audit. TAMU said $46,415 paid to its foundation that
auditors flagged were for “data and services that were critical to the success of the NSF project,” and it also
disputed auditors’ disallowance of computer equipment costs. NSF must resolve the findings and determine what
amount, if any, TAMU owes the agency.

Link to audit

This document is only available to subscribers. Please log in or purchase access.

Purchase Login

Copyright © 2024 by Society of Corporate Compliance and Ethics (SCCE) & Health Care Compliance Association (HCCA). No claim to original US
Government works. All rights reserved. Usage is governed under this website’s Terms of Use.

-1-


https://compliancecosmos.org/report-research-compliance-volume-18-number-2-january-20-2021
https://compliancecosmos.org/rrc-e-alerts-january-7-2021
https://www.nsf.gov/oig/_pdf/21-1-002_Texas_AM_University.pdf
https://www.hcca-info.org/Resources/HCCAPublications/ReportonResearchCompliance.aspx
https://compliancecosmos.org/user/login
https://www.hcca-info.org/terms-use
https://www.hcca-info.org/terms-use

	Report on Research Compliance Volume 18, Number 2. January 20, 2021
	RRC E-Alerts: January 7, 2021
	NSF OIG Seeks $137K in Repayment From Texas A&M University
	This document is only available to subscribers. Please log in or purchase access.



